will have on completion of the Offer is 57.48%, and the maximum percentage Freefire will

have in Shares on completion of the Offer is 57.28%.

Save for Sam Chan and Freefire, the Company is not aware of any other substantial

shareholders in the Company.

3.5 Potential dilutionary impact of Offer

Assuming no existing Options are exercised prior to the Record Date, the maximum

number of Shares which will be issued pursuant to the Offer is 1,537,056,263.  This equates

to approximately 84.62% of all the issued Shares following completion of the Offer.

If all Eligible Shareholders take up their Entitlements under the Offer, each Eligible

Shareholder’s percentage interest in the total issued Shares will remain the same and will

not be diluted.

However, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings

are likely to be diluted by up to approximately 85.71% (as compared to their holdings and

number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).  Examples of how the dilution

may impact Shareholders are set out in the table below:

Holding as at
Record Date

% at Record
Date

Entitlement
under the

Offer

Holding if
Offer not
taken up

% post
completion of

the Offer

50,000,000 18.37% 275,000,000 50,000,000 2.75%

20,000,000 7.35% 110,000,000 20,000,000 1.10%

10,000,000 3.67% 55,000,000 10,000,000 0.55%

5,000,000 1.84% 27,500,000 5,000,000 0.28%

500,000 0.18% 2,950,000 500,000 0.03%

50,000 0.018% 275,000 50,000 0.003%

20,000 0.200% 110,000 20,000 0.001%

Crater Gold Mining Limited – Entitlement Issue Prospectus page |33

3.6 Potential impact of Offer on control of the Company

The Offer may have a significant effect on control of the Company.  The following

information is provided to Shareholders.

Assuming no existing Options are exercised prior to the Record Date, the maximum

number of Shares which will be issued pursuant to the Offer is 1,537,056,263.  This equates

to approximately 84.62% of all the issued Shares following completion of the Offer.

The Company’s Chairman, Sam Chan has a relevant interest in 160,649,929 Shares held